

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2022-003

Passed January 3, 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT, WITH AMERICAN STRUCTUREPOINT, INC. TO PERFORM ENGINEERING DESIGN AND BIDDING SERVICES FOR THE CABLE ROAD BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, with Resolution 2021-039, adopted on August 16, 2021, Council for the City of Pataskala recently executed an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement with the Licking Heights School District Board of Education ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement included reconstructing the existing bridge and completion of the turn lane extension and associated work ("Cable Road Bridge Improvements Project"); and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala believes it is necessary and important to design and construct these improvements; and

WHEREAS, because the City of Pataskala reasonably estimates cost for this professional engineering design work will be less than \$50,000.00, it does not have to first seek qualifications of interested professional design firm. Ohio's Design Professional Selection Law does not apply; and

WHEREAS, because it is necessary to complete engineering design plans for the Cable Road Bridge Improvements Project and then bid the work to complete this project, Council for the City of Pataskala wants to contract with American Structurepoint, Inc., who submitted a proposal in the amount of \$49,400.00 for these services; and

WHEREAS, the funding for this work was previously encumbered as part of the 2021 budget, in anticipation of this project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

Section 1: Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to execute a contract, in an amount not to exceed Forty-Nine Thousand Four

Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$49,400.00), with American Structurepoint, Inc. to perform the engineering design and bidding services for the Cable Road Bridge Improvements Project.

<u>Section 2:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

Section 3: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director